

DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

# Request for Quotation

BFONUMBER
DEP14375

page 1

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SHIP TO

SHIP VIA

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
ENVIRONHER WE
375 MOONTHIN LANE
TAZENEL, VB 24651

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION
601 57TH STREET
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

FOB.

07/03/ BID OPENING DATE:	1	07/29/	2008			BID	OPENING 1	TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NE	MBER	UNITP	AICE	AMOUNT
0001	ust rei	1	JB ION I		830-70 E REVIEW	SERVICE	S		
·	THE WEST TION, PROVIDER REMEDIA WEST VER THE	ST VIR IS SOI E THE ATION IRGINI E FOLL	GINIA ICITI SERVI COSTS A UNI OWING	DEPA NG BI CE OF AT S ERGRO SPEC	RTMENT O DS FROM INVOICE ITES PRE UND STOR IFICALTO	F ENVIRO QUALIFIE REVIEW VIOUSLY AGE TANK NS, BID	FOR THE NMENTAL F D VENDORS AS RELATE INSURED F INSURANC REQUIREME ID SCHEDU	PROTEC- TO TO TO THE E FUND,	
	AT 10:0 TION'S CHARLES	OO AM HEADQ STON, ONAL A ETING.	AT TH UATER WV 25	E DEF S LOC 304.	ARTMENT ( ATED AT PLEASE (	OF ENVIR 601 57TH CALL 304	HELD ON ONMENTAL STREET, .926.0499 PRIOR TO	PROTEC- SE, FOR THE	RECEIVED  JUL 29 AM 11: 56  REMASING DIVISION
	UPON AV YEAR OF NECESSA ORIGINA NOT EXC TIME"	VARD R UNTI ARY TO AL CON CEED T THE VE UPON	AND E L SUC OBTA TRACT WELVE NDOR GIVIN	XTEND H "RE IN A TH (12) MAY T	S FOR A 1 ASONABLE NEW CONT! E "REASO! MONTHS. ERMINATE	PERIOD O TIME" I RACT OR NABLE TI DURING THIS CO	MES EFFEC F ONE (1) HEREAFTER RENEW THE ME" PERIO THIS "RE NTRACT FO CHASING 3	TIVE AS IS O SHALL ASONABLE OR ANY	STATE OF W
	UNLESS	SPECI	FIC F				TED ELSEW	HERE IN	
SIGNATURE JULI	inde the			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TELEPHONE	iditions 701 - 3093	DATE	r l ie los
TITLE OO. MI	1	FE	N 20-	43989	77	1 2/6		ESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	EN RESPO	NDING 7				ADDRESS	N SPACE ABO	OVE LABELE	-D 'VENDOR'



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

# Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

BFO NUMBER
DEP14375

PAGE 2\.

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
ENVIROCHTEL LLC
375 Man Man LAME
TARWELL, VA 24651

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION
601 57TH STREET
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

FOB

07/03/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 07/29/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY LIOP UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT THIS CONTRACT DOCUMENT, THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND PRICING SET HEREIN ARE FIRM FOR THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT. RENEWAL: THIS CONTRACT MAY BE RENEWED UPON THE MUTUAL WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SPENDING UNIT AND VENDOR, SUBMITTED TO THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING THIRTY (30) DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPURATION DATE. SUCH RENEWAL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AND SHALL BE LIMITED TO TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR PERIODS. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE COMMODITIES AND/OR SERVICES SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM TO THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPICY PROTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATI-CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: DEP14375 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO M SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 276-101-3097 20-4398977 ADDRESS CHANGES'TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for PRECINUMBER

DEP14375

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Ewilochet, we 375 MOUNTAIN LANG TAZEWEU, VA 24651

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION 601 57TH STREET CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 07/03/2008 07/29/2008 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PMQUANTITY LINE UOP. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPS OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP14375 BID OPENING DATE: 07/29/2008 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 472. 2425 276-CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY): THIS IS THE END OF REQ DEP14375 \*\*\*\*\*\* TOTAL: SEE REVERSESIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 276 - 701 - 309 3 FEIN 20-4398977 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for MARKET NUMBER Quotation

DEP14375

6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION 601 57TH STREET CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE ENVIRocheck, LLC 375 MOSNIMW LANE TAZEWEY, VA 24651

07/03/		TEI	MS OF SA	E	SHIP	VIA	F	, e	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		07/29/	2008		<u> </u>	BID	OPENING	TIME (	   1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VIIIY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NO	MBER	UNI	PRICE	AMGUNT
	THAT I CONTAI TERM O	F A CC NED WI F THE	NTRAC THIN CONTR IVISI	T IS THIS ACT, ON IN	D ACCURA' ISSUED TO CERTIFIC, BIDDER W WRITING	O BIDDER ATE CHAN ILL NOTI IMMEDIA	AND IF GES DURI FY THE TELY.	ANYTHING ING THE	
				BIDDE	R: ENVI	ROCHECK	SE VA, 70	~~	
•				DATE:	7/	12/08		*** *** *** *** *** ***	
				SIGNE	R: ENVI D: - Jeen : - Ye	lde	end the		-
		Tarining and American	- 1	)					-
	IN EIT. ARE EN	HER "A TITLED M 5% F	" OR TO R	"B", ECEIV	N OF PREE OR BOTH ' E. YOU M FOR BOTH	A" AND IAY REOU	"B" WHIC EST UP T	H YOU	
	•			гои	ICE				
	A SIGNI	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED	TO:			
	Pt Bt 20	URCHAS UILDIN 019 WAS	ING D 3 15 SHING:	IVISIO TON SI	TREET, EA	ST			
	CF	HARLES'	ron, I	WV 25	5305-0130	***************************************	,		
				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TI	EMS AND CON	OFFIGNS		
GNATURE 9 & C	lud to					TELEPHONE 276-74		DATE	7/19/08
60.061		FE)	DO-	43989	77		ADDR		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
" WHE	N RESPO	NDING T	O RFQ,	INSERT	NAME AND	ADDRESS II	SPACE AB	OVE LABELI	ED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for RECONUMBERS Quotation

DEP14375

3

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE ENVIROcheek, UC 375 MOUNTAIN LANE rever, VA 24651

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION 601 57TH STREET CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO8 FREIGHT TERMS 07/03/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 07/29/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LIME QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT UNITPRICE PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO. 'S: Received 1/19/08 NO. 2 ..... NO. 3 ..... NO. 4 ..... I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY HE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES and any state personnel is not binding ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE CERTIFICATION AND APPLICATION\* IS HEREBY MADE FOR PREFERENCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE, 5A-3-37 (DOES NOT APPLY TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS). APPLICATION IS MADE FOR 2.5% PREFERENCE FOR THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 276-101-3093 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 20-4398977



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Ewipochock UC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

REQ NUMBER DEP14375

4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION 601 57TH STREET CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

375 NOWMAN LANE TAREWELL, VA 24651 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO:B FREIGHTTERMS 07/03/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 07/29/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP: TEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT REASON CHECKED: ) BIDDER IS AN INCIVIDUAL RESIDENT VENDOR AND has resided continuously in west virginia for four (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR BIDDER IS A PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORA-TION RESIDENT VENDOR AND HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAD-QUARTERS OR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS CONTINUOUSLY IN WEST VIRGINIA FOR FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR 80% OF THE OWNERSHI INTEREST OF BIDDER IS HELD BY ANOTHER INDIVIDUAL, PARTNERSHIP, ASSOCIATION OR CORPORATION RESIDENT VENDOR WHO HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEADQUARTERS ON PRINCIPAL PLACE of business continuously in west virginia for four (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION; OR BIDDER IS A CORPORATION NONRESIDENT VENDOR WHICH HAS AN AFFILIATE OR SUBSIDIARY WHICH EMPLOYS A MINIMUM OF ONE HUNDRED STATE RESIDENTS AND WHICH HAS MAINTAINED ITS HEAQUARTERS OR PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS WITHIN WEST VIRGINIA CONTINUOUSLY FOR THE FOUR (4) YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS CERTIFICATION. APPLICATION IS MADE FOR 2.5% PREFERENCE FOR THE REASON CHECKED: BIDDER IS A RESIDENT VENDOR WHO CERTIFIES THAT, DURING THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT, ON AVERAGE AT LEAST 75% OF THE EMPLOYEES WORKING ON THE PROJECT BEING BID are residents of west virginia who have resided in THE STATE CONTINUOUSLY FOR THE TWO YEARS IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING SUBMISSION OF THIS BID: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE - 701- 3093 /19/0X TITLE 20-4398977 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA

# Request for Quotation

DEP14375

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
ENVIROCHECT, UC
375 MOUNTAIN LANT
PAREWELL, NO 24651

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION
601 57TH STREET
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

07/03/										
BID OPENING DATE:		07/29/2008			1	BID	OPENING TIME C		1:30PM	
LINE	QUA	VIIIV	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUI	VBER.	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT	
				NO.						
				_						
	OR	****	377 CM 194	*						
							MPLOYING A			
	MINIMO	M OF O	NE HU	NDKED	STATE RE	SIDENTS	OR IS A	•		
	NONKES	TDEMI.	AEMDO	K MTT	H AN AFFI	LIATE O	R SUBSIDIARY			
	MHICH	MAINTA	тир п	TS HE	ADQUARTER	S OR PR	INCIPAL PLACE	_		
	OF ONE	COMMUNICATION OF THE PROPERTY	bp ca	MES N	T ATKATNI	A EMPLO	YING A MINIMUM	L		
	DITE TMC	אמאטע י	TEE V	E TE K	ESTREM IS	WHO CER	TIFIES THAT,			
	752 OF	TOP 4	TLE O	rre o	CONTRACT	, ON AV	ERAGE AT LEAST IATE'S OR			
	GIIBGID	TARVIG	LMDI	OVEEG	K DIUUEKS	DEMTIC A	F WEST VIRGINI	78		
							USLY FOR THE T			
							OF THIS BID.	WU		
	A 201 15 CLD	1	1		MDING DOD	PILOCION	OF IHLS BLD.			
	RIDDER	IMDER	STAND	S TF	THE SECRE	אס עשמיי	TAX & REVENUE			
	DETERM	INES T	HAT A	BTDD	ER RECEIV	ING PRE	FERENCE HAS			
	FAILED	TO cd	NTINU	E TO	MEET THE	нятионя	MENTS FOR SUCH			
	PREFER	ENCE,	THE S	ECRET	ARY MAY O	RDER TH	E DIRECTOR OF	•		
	PURCHA	SINGT	o: (	A) RE	SCIND THE	CONTRA	CT OR PURCHASE			
	ORDER	ISSUED	; OR	(B) A	SSESS A P	ENALTY	AGAINST SUCH			
	BIDDER	IN AN	AMOU	NT NO	T TO EXCE	ED 5% O	F THE BID AMOU	NT		
	AND TH	AT SUC	H PEN	ALTY	WILL BE P	AID TO	THE CONTRACTIN	G		
	AGENCY	OR DE	DUCTE	D FRO	M ANY UNP	AID BAL	ANCE ON THE			
	CONTRA	CT OR	PURCH	ASE C	RDER.	ļ				
						i				
,	BY SUB	MISSID	N OF	THIS	CERTIFICA	TE, BID	DER AGREES TO			
	DISCLO	SE ANY	REAS	ONABI	Y REQUEST	ED INFO	RMATION TO THE		- *	
							DEPARTMENT OF			
					CLOSE TO					
	PURCHA	SING A	PPROF	RIATE	INFORMAT	ION VER	IFYING THAT	:		
1	BIDDER	HAS F	AID T	HE RE	QUIRED BU	SINESS [	TAXES, PROVIDE	D		
							THE AMOUNTS O			
							EEMED BY THE T	AX		
	COMMIS	SIONER	TO E	E CON	FIDENTIAL				, .	
			Ì							
							G (WEST VIRGIN	IA		
İ	CODE 6	1-5-3)	, BIDI	DER H	EREBY CER	TIFIES :	THAT THIS			
SIGNATURE A	777			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND GON TELEPHONE				
SIZA	Check ?		····			276-701.	-3093	ATE	7/19/08	
TITLE Of Mb.	e	FEI	20-	-4398	977		ADDRESS CHAN	IGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	
WHE	N DESP	MOING T	<del></del>		<del></del>	DDDEER I	VI SPACE ABOVE LAB		N B (CALS) OF	

## REQUEST FOR QUOTATIONS SPECIFICATIONS

The West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) is releasing this request for quotations (RFQ) to qualified vendors to review invoices related to remediation costs at sites previously insured by the West Virginia Underground Storage Tank (UST) Insurance Fund. As part of this quotation, a mandatory prebid conference will be held to answer questions and provide clarification to vendors. Any changes to the RFQ will result in an addendum being provided to all vendors in attendance at the prebid.

#### Background of the Program

A state-managed self insurance fund for underground storage tank insurance was authorized by the West Virginia Legislature in 1990. An insurance policy was developed and distributed to all participants. The WVDEP closed the insurance coverage portion of the program by not renewing policies after October 1, 2000. Senate Bill No. 490 was passed by the Legislature on March 8, 2007 requiring the DEP to submit a proposal for the remediation and reimbursement of fifty-eight (58) sites previously insured under the Fund. Remediation work has continued at many of the sites, and reimbursement of these costs is important. The DEP has continued to collect invoices from those UST owners who have continued to remediate their sites. These invoices have not been reviewed to determine which costs are reimbursable or consistent with industry standards. Additionally, the DEP expects to receive invoices for future work that is carried out in accordance with plans and agreements executed between the DEP and the UST owners. The DEP has recently received appropriations from the Legislature allowing it to retain a vendor who can begin reviewing the invoices and complete the work by July 1, 2009.

#### Scope of Work

To date, the DEP has received approximately 950 separate invoices amounting to approximately \$3 million dollars, for work conducted at the subject sites. The vendor's first priority will be to commence reviewing invoices for the approximately \$180,000 of costs submitted for eight (8) sites now considered closed by the DEP (i.e. remediation work has been satisfactorily completed). The first task must be completed within four months of contract award date. The second task will be to review the remaining invoices, in order of date received and must be completed within nine months of contract award date. At the completion of this task, the vendor will review any invoices related to the seven (7) priority sites continuing to perform work now and throughout fiscal year 2009.

#### Requirements

The vendor selected to carry out this contract will: review and evaluate invoices in accordance with the Scope of Work described above; evaluate invoices to ensure reimbursements do not exceed the limits of liability previously in existence; coordinate activities with the DEP, including assisting the DEP in ensuring sites are conducting remediation work in accordance with agency-approved agreements; ensure that owners have followed the DEP's requirement to

obtain three bids for future remediation work; ensure that owners have complied with applicable prevailing wage requirements; attend UST Advisory Committee meetings; assemble and report data as requested; travel to sites for review and evaluation of remediation work at the sites; and make recommendations to the Advisory Committee and DEP regarding reimbursement of invoices.

Within 30 days of contract award the vendor shall submit written procedures for reviewing and evaluation of invoices. Within 10 days of DEP's approval of the vendor's procedures, the vendor shall begin reviewing and processing the existing submitted invoices in accordance with the Scope of Work. Review of invoices for the ongoing work at the seven (7) priority sites shall commence after the work on existing invoices is complete, and recommendations shall be made for all invoices submitted before April 1, 2009, by no later than July 1, 2009. A representative of the vendor will be present at UST Advisory Committee meetings and will deliver reports to the DEP and the UST Advisory Committee, which will include updates on the status of invoice reimbursement.

- o Handling procedures for invoice processing: The vendor will evaluate an invoice recommending payment or denial of all invoices in accordance with the above Scope of Work. The vendor will prepare recommendations for payments and related records with due diligence and develop an effective written internal quality control review process to minimize errors and avoid duplicate recommendations.
- o Provide the names and qualifications of key personnel that will be assigned to work on this project. A person who is responsible and accountable for the vendor's overall operations shall be designated as a contact for DEP.
- o Data collection and development of UST information must use the same nomenclature as the DEP and include the DEP UST identification number (convert the claim number to the id number). Any database established will be owned by the state. Any computer software developed by the vendor in connection with the performance of its duties under this contract shall be the property of the contractor, except that the DEP is hereby granted a perpetual non-exclusive license to the software. The license to the DEP shall include possession by the DEP of system specifications and operating procedures.
- o A professional geologist must be retained on staff.
- Individuals working for the vendor must have background work and experience in the following areas:
  - 1) At least 10 years of geotechnical construction management and environmental service experience
  - 2) Feasibility studies of environmental sites.
  - 3) Geotechnical investigations.
  - 4) Construction management.
  - 5) Environmental site assessments.
  - 6) Petroleum contamination remediation technologies.
  - Environmental Insurance Audits.

#### **Bidding**

Provide costs as follows:

- 1.0 Invoice Handling Costs This should include a flat rate per UST Site (UST ID#) that encompasses review, evaluation and recommendation for payment of all invoices reviewed during any given month.
- 2.0 Administrative Costs This should include all other costs associated with the administration of this contract (travel, personnel, etc.). A cost per month must be submitted on the bid sheet.

#### Invoice

All invoices with recommendation for payment will be submitted on a monthly basis to DEP and the UST Advisory Committee. Each recommended invoice for payment must identify the UST ID Number for which services are being invoiced.

#### **Vendor Registration**

The apparent successful vendor must be registered prior to the award of an actual contract. To become a registered vendor you can call 304-558-2311 and obtain a Vendor registration and Disclosure Statement, Form WV-1.

#### Oversight

The DEP reserves the right to oversee and review documents throughout the contract term.

#### Additional Information

In the event of termination of the contract, the vendor shall promptly supply the DEP with all information necessary for reimbursement of any outstanding invoices and return any invoices and related documents in the vendor's possession.



A conflict of interest clause applies to contract/consultants who perform or oversee remediation at UST sites and to the vendor awarded this contract, and/or any of its subsidiaries or sister companies, who shall not perform remediation work at a site during the term of the contract.

### WV Underground Storage Tank Insurance Fund Requisition # DEP14375 BID SCHEDULE

Company Name: ENVIROCHER, UC

Address: 375 MOCNTAIN LANE

City, State, Zip: TAZEWEII, VA 24651

Phone & Fax No.: 276-472-2174 /276-472-2425

ITEM	OVIANIMI			T
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	40	Monthly Invoice Handling Costs: per UST Site (UST ID#)	8 375 -	\$ 15,000 -
			per site	
2.0	12	Administrative Costs per Specification	\$ /150-	\$ 13,800-
			per month	
				***************************************
			***************************************	
<del></del>			•	***************************************
	<u> </u>			***************************************
			***************************************	
				*** <u>**********************************</u>
<b>*****</b>				
<b>*******</b>	***************************************	<u></u> **TOTAL		\$ 28,800 -

Quantities listed above are for bid evaluation purposes only. Open-end contract award will only include unit prices.

RFQ No.	
	WATER PRESENTATION
	012

# STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

#### **VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

West Virginia Code §21-1D-5 provides that: Any solicitation for a public improvement construction contract shall require each vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. A public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### **ANTITRUST:**

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	ENVIROCHER	σ <b>F</b>	14	INC	
Authorized Signatur	e: JEhn	W	•		Date: 7/19/08
Purchasing Affidavit (Revi	ised 0/2/01/08)				

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. West Virginia Alcohol & Drug-Free Workplace Act: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Falls to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



MODEMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

276-472-2174

#### Request for Quotation

DEP14375

PAGE

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE:TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*830113239 ENVIROCHECK LLC 375 MOUNTAIN LN

TAZEWELL VA 24651

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION
601 57TH STREET
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 07/17/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 07/29/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE UST REMEDIATION INVOICE REVIEW SERVICES RFQ TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEET AND THE Q/A RESULTING FROM THE 07/17/08 PRE-BID MEET-ING. BID OPENING DATE AND TIME REMAIN 07/29/08 @ 1:30 PM. \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* NO OTHER CHANGES \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* 0001 JB 830-70 UST REMEDIATION INVOICE REVIEW SERVICES THIS IS THE END OF REO DEP14375 \*\*\*\*\* TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 276-701-3098 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 20-4398977

#### ADDENDUM #1 DEP14375 UST INSURANCE FUND

Prebid conference was held on July 17, 2008 at 10:00 a.m. Below are questions and answers from the prebid and attached is the mandatory prebid sign in sheet.

- Question: Does every sheet of bid need to be signed?
   Answer: To be on the safe side go ahead and sign all pages.
- 2. Question: Is all documentation for the first priority group available from DEP?

  Answer: All documentation should be in the file but some leg work may have to be done by the vendor to reconcile submitted invoices.
- Question: Will UST project managers be available for questions and will a list of contacts be provided?
   Answer: Yes
- 4. Question: Who will the main DEP contact be?

  Answer: At this time that has not been decided. By the time the contract award we will have a main DEP contact.
- 5. Question: We realize the quantities on the bid sheet are for bidding purposes only, but to clarify we could have 15 invoices one month, 7 the next and maybe 20 the next?

  Answer: Yes
- 6. Question: We understand there are new UST rules so the emphasis is on the 58 sites under the old rules?
  Answer: Correct, there will be no new sites, we are just trying to close out the existing 58 sites.

## MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

RFQ # :_DEP143/5	<b>Bid</b> Date:07/29/08
Project:_UST Insurance Fund	Pre-Bid Date: 07/17/08
Name: Meslin Andread. Company: Envir Chuk of Va. DUC Address: 375 Mandain Lane Terrines. Us. 24651	Name : Company: Address:
Phone #: 276-472-2174  Fax #: 276-472-2425  Email: Jr. Pendy D Earthful.	Phone# :
Name: Edward G. AquiRRE Company: Ed Praires Associates Address: 1300 C Corporation Parkway Raleich, NC 27603	Name : _Company: _Address:
Phone #: (919) 510-5969  Fax #: (919) 570-5901  Email: egagairese & chaquirese.	Phone# : Fax # : Email :
Name: BRYAN ANTHUM Company: UUUDEP Address: P. J. Boy 38  Exerch Creek, WV 3636	Name : Company: Address:
Phone #: 309-914-62(1  Fax # : 304-914-678(  Email : 6arflare wvoep.org	Phone# :  Fax # :  Email :
Sherry Hale  Company: DEP  Address: (601 574 St SF  Charlestow WV 25304	Name : Company: Address:
Phone #: 926-0499 x1471  Fax # : Email : Shale@widep.org	Phone# : Fax # : Email :